statements of NuStar Energy L.P. included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018. The pro forma adjustments, as
described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, are based upon available information and certain assumptions
that we believe to be reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial position
that would have been obtained or the financial results that would have occurred if the St. Eustatius Disposition and European Disposition had been completed
on the dates indicated, or in the future. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not give effect to the cost savings
or other financial benefits we expect to result from the St. Eustatius Disposition and the European Disposition.

1

NUSTAR ENERGY L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNADUITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2019
(Thousands of Dollars)

NuStar Energy L.P.

Historical
St. Eustatius
Adjustments

Total NuStar
Energy L.P.
Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,822  $ (1,581)  (a)  $ 248,241
   234,000  (b)

Current assets, excluding cash and cash equivalents 210,123  (56,112)  (a)  154,011
Total current assets 225,945  176,307   402,252

Property, plant and equipment, net 4,144,265  (217,982)  (a)  3,926,283
Intangible assets, net 720,200  —   720,200
Goodwill 1,005,853  —   1,005,853
Other long-term assets, net 220,636  (36,034)  (a)  184,602

Total assets $ 6,316,899  $ (77,709)   $ 6,239,190
Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Partners’ Equity

Current liabilities $ 321,386  $ (59,204)  (a)  $ 262,182
Long-term debt 3,333,220  —   3,333,220
Deferred income tax liability 11,787  —   11,787
Other long-term liabilities 193,536  (24,774)  (a)  168,762

Total liabilities 3,859,929  (83,978)   3,775,951

Commitments and contingencies

Series D preferred limited partners 568,293  —   568,293

Partners’ equity:
Preferred limited partners 756,301  —   756,301
Common limited partners 1,192,080  6,269  (c)  1,198,349
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (59,704)  —   (59,704)

Total partners’ equity 1,888,677  6,269   1,894,946
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and partners’ equity $ 6,316,899  $ (77,709)   $ 6,239,190

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

2

NUSTAR ENERGY L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
(Thousands of Dollars, Except Unit and Per Unit Data)

NuStar Energy L.P.

Historical
Less:

St. Eustatius Operations
Historical (d)

Total NuStar Energy
L.P.

Pro Forma

Revenues $ 486,469  $ 138,643  $ 347,826
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues 363,013  116,602  246,411
Asset impairment loss 297,317  297,317  —
Goodwill impairment loss 31,123  31,123  —
General and administrative expenses (excluding depreciation and

amortization expense) 25,996  305  25,691
Other depreciation and amortization expense 2,119  —  2,119

Total costs and expenses 719,568  445,347  274,221
Operating (loss) income (233,099)  (306,704)  73,605

Interest (expense) income, net (44,268)  23  (44,291)
Other income (expense), net 787  (4)  791

(Loss) income before income tax expense (276,580)  (306,685)  30,105
Income tax expense 1,283  101  1,182

Net (loss) income (277,863)  (306,786)  28,923

Basic net loss per common unit:
$ (2.91)  $ (2.85)  $ (0.06)

Basic weighted-average common units outstanding 107,531,619   107,531,619

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

3

NUSTAR ENERGY L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(Thousands of Dollars, Except Unit and Per Unit Data)

NuStar Energy L.P.

Historical

Less:
St. Eustatius
Operations

Historical (d)

NuStar Energy L.P.
Pro Forma excluding

St. Eustatius
Operations
Historical

Less:
European

Operations
Historical (d)

Total NuStar
Energy L.P. Pro